THE PRIMARY EDUCATION ACT APPLICATION ACT, 1951.

[SHAN STATE ACT IV, 1951.].

It is hereby enacted as follows:___

- 1. (i) This Act shall be called the Primary Education Act Application Act, 1951.
- (ii) It shall come into force on such date as the Head of the Shan State may, by notification, appoint and shall remain in force until such date as the Head of the Shan State, by notification, declares it to be no longer in force.
- 2. The Primary Education Act. 1940. as amended by the Primary Education (Temporary Amendment) Act, 1950, shall be in force throughout the Shan State and shall have effect as if—
 - (i) for the words "President of the Union" wherever they occur the words "Head of the Shan State" were substituted;
 - (ii) for clause (i) of section 2 thereof the following were substituted, namely:—"(i) 'the authority' in relation to a school means the Principal Education Officer, Shan State or his local official representative, the Assistant Inspector of Schools in charge of the area";
 - (iii) in section 6 thereof, after the word "concerned" a full stop for the colon were substituted and the words "Provided that no such notification . . . cost of carrying out the scheme" were deleted:
 - (iv) in section 7 thereof, after the word "expenses" the words "to be incurred in carrying out the scheme" were added and a full stop for the comma were substituted and the words "the City of Rangoon . . . in carrying out the scheme" were deleted;
 - (v) section 9 thereof were deleted;
 - (vi) in sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 14 and in sub-section (1) of section 16, for the words "a village Committee", the words "the Judicial Minister of the State" were substituted; and
 - (vii) in section 17 thereof, after the word "Government" full stop were inserted and the words "and in the case of the City of Rangoon to the Municipal Corporation of the City of Rangoon" were deleted.